

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO**

PREFERRED CAPITAL, INC.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	C.A. Nos. 22475, 22476, 22477,
)	22478, 22485, 22486, 22487,
v.)	22488, 22489, 22497, 22499,
)	22506, 22513
POWER ENGINEERING GROUP,)	
INC., et al.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF *AMICI CURIAE*, ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, ILLINOIS, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEW YORK, OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA AND TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Karlen J. Reed, AAG
Scott D. Schafer, AAG
Geoffrey G. Why, AAG
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General
Public Protection Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200 ext. 2414

Howard Wayne, DAG
California Office of the Attorney General
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101

Dated April 22, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL’S INTERESTS ON APPEAL 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE TRIAL COURTS PROPERLY DISMISSED THE ACTIONS BECAUSE
 THE NORVERGENCE FLOATING FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IS
 UNFAIR AND UNREASONABLE. 3

 A. The Floating Forum Selection Clause Fails to Provide Appellees with
 Adequate Notice of Where They May be Sued. 3

 B. Enforcing the Floating Forum Selection Clause is Fundamentally Unfair
 Because it is Not Clear and Conspicuous. 9

 C. The NorVergence Floating Forum Selection Clause Imposes Undue
 Hardship on the Appellees. 9

 II. BY AFFIRMING THE LOWER COURTS’ DECISIONS, THIS COURT WILL
 NOT DENY PREFERRED CAPITAL DUE PROCESS. 10

CONCLUSION 13

APPENDIX 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Automotive Illusions, LLC v. Reflex Enterprises</i> , 2002 WL 1821676 (Ohio App. 10th Dist., Aug. 6, 2002).....	6
<i>Central Ohio Graphics, Inc. v. Alco Capital Resource, Inc.</i> , 221 Ga. App. 434, 435-436 (1996)	11
<i>Copelco Capital, Inc. v. St. Mark’s Presbyterian Church</i> , 2001 WL 106328 *3 (Ohio App. 8 th Dist., Feb. 1, 2001).....	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>Copelco Capital, Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 331 N.J. Super. 1, 4 (2000).....	7, 8, 11
<i>D. Wallace Nicholson v. Log Systems, Inc.</i> , 127 Ohio App. 3d 597, 601 (1998).....	6
<i>First Federal Financial Service, Inc. v. Derrington’s Chevron, Inc.</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 553, 561 (1999)	9, 11, 12
<i>Four Seasons Enterprises v. Tommel Finance Services, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1679456 (Ohio App. 8th Dist., Nov. 9, 2002).....	6
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court (Commercial Money Center)</i> , 81 Cal. App. 4th 901, 908 (2000).....	8
<i>IFC Credit Corporation v. Century Realty Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 04-C-5908, (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2005)	7
<i>IFC Credit Corporation v. Eastcom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 43159 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2005).....	7
<i>Information Leasing Corp. v. Jaskot</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 546, 549, (2003).....	6
<i>Kennecorp Mortgage Brokers, Inc. v. Country Club Convalescent Hospital</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 173, 175 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Leasefirst v. Hartford Rexall Drugs, Inc.</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 83, 90 (1992).....	9, 11
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1, 10-11 (1972).....	3
<i>Preferred Capital v. Aegis Risk Management Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , USDC Case No. 5:04-cv-02312-JRA, Order and Decision, Mar. 28, 2005 (N.D. Ohio), pen. on appeal sub nom. <i>Preferred Capital v. Risk Management Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , USCA No. 05-3329 (6th Cir.)	1, 4
<i>Spiegel, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 540 F.2d 287, 294 (7th Cir. 1976).....	10, 11

Sterling National Bank, assignee of NorVergence, Inc., v. Kenneth E. Chang P.S. and Kenneth H. Chang, NY Civil Court, No. 54751/04, Decision/Order, p. 5 (Mar. 22, 2005).....8

Whirlpool Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, 278 Ill. App. 3d 175, 180 (1996)
.....8

Other Authorities

Spiegel, Inc., 86 F.T.C. 425, 439 (1975).....11

West Coast Credit Corp., 84 F.T.C. 1328, 1329-30 (1974).....10
